This rule was in effect 1/28/88 through 4/2/94.
WAC 458-16-210  NONPROFIT, NONSECTARIAN ORGANIZATIONS.  

(1) The real and personal property owned by nonsectarian organizations is exempt from taxation, provided that:  (a) The organization is nonprofit and is organized and conducted primarily for nonsectarian purposes, (b) the property is, except as provided in RCW 84.36.805 and subsections (2) and (4) of this section, used for character-building, benevolent, protective, rehabilitative social services directed at persons of all ages or used by a student loan agency and (c) if these organizations were not conducting these activities the government would provide this service.

These are the primary uses and the word "fraternal" is not among them, therefore, organizations whose main function is fraternal would not qualify under this section.

This exemption extends to property of nonprofit, nonsectarian organizations which are used for benevolent, protective or rehabilitative social services and those which are actually related to those purposes.  If any portion of the property of the organization is used for commercial rather than nonsectarian purposes, that portion must be segregated and taxed.  Thrift store operations, restricted to the sale of "donated merchandise" will not jeopardize the exemption if the claimant can verify the proceeds are directed to an exempt purpose.

Organizations claiming exemption on property used to provide short-term emergency shelter to homeless persons will upon request provide complete financial information regarding the claimed property, and will also provide the policy used in screening clients, the maximum term of stay, the fee schedule and the number of persons housed.

(2) The loan or rental of the property does not subject the property to tax if (a) the rents and donations received for the use of the portion of the property are reasonable and do not exceed the maintenance and operation expenses attributable to the portion of the property loaned or rented, and (b) the property would be exempt from tax if owned by the organization to which it is loaned or rented. (RCW 84.36.805):  PROVIDED, HOWEVER, That the loan or rental of property to other nonprofit organizations, for periods of less than fifteen days shall not be subject to the restrictions of (a) of this subsection so long as all income received therefrom is devoted exclusively to exempt purposes.  Maintenance and operating expenses means those items of rental expense as allowed and defined in generally accepted accounting principles.  Property rented or leased for the purpose of deriving revenue from it, shall not be exempt and must be segregated and taxed whether or not such revenue is devoted to exempt purposes.  For purposes of this 

subsection the term "revenue" means income received from the loan, lease or rental of property when such income exceeds the amount of the maintenance and operation expenses attributable to the term and portion of the property loaned or rented.

(3) Programs provided under a personal service contract will not jeopardize the exemption if the following conditions are met:

(a) The contract is written to clearly reflect all receipts and expenses are to be administered by the exempt organization.

(b) The financial records of the exempt organization will identify all receipts and expenses of the programs.

(c) The program is compatible and consistent with the purposes of the exempt organization.

(d) A summary of all receipts and expenses of the program will be provided to the department upon request.

Programs provided under a personal service contract, whereby the contractor will reimburse the organization for expenses pertaining to the program will be viewed as a rental agreement between the exempt organization and an individual or for profit user and will subject that portion of property to tax.

(4) The use of the property for fund-raising activities sponsored by the exempt organization does not subject the property to tax if the fund-raising activities are consistent with the purposes for which exemption is granted.  The term "fund raising" means any revenue-raising activity limited to less than five days in length including but not limited to art auctions, use of the property by professional organizations for conferences, seminars, or other activities which enhance the reputation of the organization. 
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